
Meeting Date
Start Time
End Time
Location

Purpose

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

MEETING AGENDA - iLEAD Agua Dulce Board
Any public records relating to an agenda item for an open session of the Board which are distributed to all, or a
majority of all of the Board members shall be available for public inspection at the main office of the school between
9:00 am and 3:30 pm.

Meeting

Tuesday, December 6, 2022
5:00 PM
6:30 PM
Address: 11311 Frascati Street, Agua Dulce, CA 9190 
Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/5395735793 
Meeting ID: 539 573 5793  
Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833
Regular scheduled meeting

Agenda

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order

Documents
iLEAD Agua Dulce Telework and Procedures Policy .pdf

1.2. Roll Call

1.3. Pledge Of Allegiance

1.4. Approve Agenda

1.5. Approve Minutes

Documents
Minutes-2022-11-08-v1.pdf

2. Curriculum Moment

2.1. Curriculum Moment

Team Blueberry is a group of 6th grade learners that have made the finals for Dream Up, and they will be
presenting their idea and project.

3. Public Comments

3.1. Public Comments

The public may address the iLEAD Agua Dulce governing board regarding any item within the Board's jurisdiction
whether or not that item appears on the agenda during this time.  If you wish to address the Board, please complete
a public comment card.  Comments for the public will be limited to 3 minutes.
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(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

4. Consent Items

4.1. Personnel Report

Documents
12.06.22_AguaDulcePersonnelReport.pdf

4.2. Check Register

Documents
iAD Payment Register_20221130.pdf

4.3. AB 361

Documents
iLEAD AD - AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements.pdf

5. Discussion And Reports

5.1. School Director Report

Documents
Site Director Board Report Template.docx.pdf

6. Action Items

6.1. Revised Budget

Discuss and take action regarding the revised 2022-2023 annual budget based on changes in State and Federal
Budgets, learner enrollment, new legislation, and other viable information set into place since the adoption of the
budget in June.

Due date:

Documents
FY2223 - iLEAD Agua Dulce - 1st Interim Budget Overview - Board.pdf

6.2. Single Plan for School Achievement

Discuss and take action regarding the revised 2022-2023 which outlines the Title I, II, and IV programs put into
place with the Federal Funding requested for this year.

Due date:

Documents
iLEAD Agua Dulce SPSA 22_23-SSC Approved.pdf

6.3. Telework Policy

Discuss and take action regarding the Telework Policy for employees working remote or hybrid/remote alongside
learners or to support the schools.

Due date:

Documents
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(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

iLEAD Agua Dulce Telework and Procedures Policy .pdf

6.4. Board Member Role

Discuss and take action to alter Board Member Roles of Board Chair, Secertary, and Treasurer as the Board sees
fit.

Due date:

6.5. Bank Signers

Discuss and take action to alter the bank signers given the resignation of Lester Mascon.

Due date:

6.6. Revised EOP

Due date:

6.7. IP Shared Agreement

Discuss and take action regarding the iLEAD Shared IP agreement.

Due date:

Documents
iCA - Schools -- IP Assignment and Governance Agreement (SJK) (4867-5491-4369.v1)CY.pdf

6.8. Revised ICA Agreement

Discuss and take action regarding the revised iCA agreement for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year.

Due date:

Documents
Amended Attachment A - iAD RESOLUTION - 12_01_22 A.pdf

7. Board Comments

7.1. Board Comments

8. Closing Items

8.1. Next Meeting Date

The next scheduled meeting is February 7, 2023 at 5PM

8.2. Adjournment

Please note:  items on the agenda may not be addressed in the order they appear.   The Board of Directors may alter
the order at their discretion.

Board Room Accessibility:  The Board of Directors encourage those with disabilities to participate fully in the
public meeting process.  If you need a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids
or services to participate in the public meeting, please contact the office at least 48 hours before the scheduled
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Board of Directors meeting so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you.  [Government
Code § 54954.2; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, § 202 (42 U.S.C. § 12132).]

The Secretary of the Board of Directors, hereby certifies that this agenda was publicly posted 72 or 24 hours prior to
the meeting as required by law.
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Date
Started
Ended

Location

Purpose

Chaired by
Recorder

MEETING MINUTES - iLEAD Agua Dulce Board
Meeting

Tuesday, November 8, 2022
5:01 PM
5:19 PM
Address: 11311 Frascati Street, Agua Dulce, CA 9190 
Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/5395735793 
Meeting ID: 539 573 5793  
Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833
Regular Scheduled Meeting

Christine Johnson
Nicole Higdon

Minutes

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order

This meeting was called to order at 5:01pm.

Status: Completed

1.2. Roll Call

Christine Johnson, present

Kurt Knechtel, present

Susan Slates, present

Mary Johnson, late

Lester Mascon, absent (resigned)

Status: Completed

1.3. Pledge Of Allegiance

Status: Completed

1.4. Approve Agenda

Motion: Susan Slates

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Absent: Mary Johnson

Unanimously passed

Due date:

Status: Completed
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1.5. Approve Minutes

Motion: Susan Slates

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Absent: Mary Johnson

Unanimously passed

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
Minutes-2022-10-25-v1.pdf

2. Curriculum Moment

3. Public Comments

3.1. Public Comments

The public may address the iLEAD Agua Dulce governing board regarding any item within the Board's jurisdiction
whether or not that item appears on the agenda during this time.  If you wish to address the Board, please complete
a public comment card.  Comments for the public will be limited to 3 minutes.

No comments from the public w

Status: Completed

4. Consent Items

4.1. Personnel Report

The motion was made to approve all consent items t

Motion: Susan Slates

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Absent: Mary Johnson

Unanimously passed

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
11.8.22_AguaDulce__PersonnelReport.pdf

4.2. Check Register

The motion was made to approve all consent items together.

Motion: Susan Slates

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Page 2 of 4



Absent: Mary Johnson

Unanimously passed

Susan Slates mentioned clarifying iCA payments.

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
iAD Payment Register_20221102.pdf

4.3. AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements

The motion was made to approve all consent items together.

Motion: Susan Slates

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Absent: Mary Johnson

Unanimously passed

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
iLEAD AD - AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements (4).pdf

5. Discussion And Reports

5.1. School Director Report

Lisa Latimer, iLEAD AD Director, presented the Directors report and answered questions of the Board.

Status: Completed

Documents
Site Director Board Report Template.docx.pdf

6. Action Items

6.1. Revised Emergency Operation Plan

Discuss and take action regarding the revised Emergency Operation Plan now called the Comprehensive School
Safety Plan.

The motion was made to table revising the updated until December. Mary Johnson also joined at this time.

Motion: Susan Slates

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Unanimously passed

Due date:

Status: Completed
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7. Closed Session

7.1. Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated Litigation

Gov. Code section 54956.9(d)(2): 1 Matter

No closed session during this meeting.

Status: Completed

8. Board Comments

8.1. Board Comments

Lester Mascon has resigned from the iLEAD Agua Dulce Board, as he now is on the AADUSD Board.

Christine Johnson suggests that all Board members and volunteers pop In to the district meetings from time to time
to say of abreast of issues and remain relevant to the authorizing district.

Status: Completed

9. Closing Items

9.1. Next Meeting Date - December 6

The next scheduled meeting is December 6th at 5PM.

The next meeting is scheduled for December 6, 2022 at 5PM

Status: Completed

9.2. Adjournment

This meeting was adjourned at 5:19pm.

Status: Completed
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October 28.2022- November 18.2022 ILEAD AGUA DULCE PERSONNEL REPORT

EMPLOYMENT – NEW HIRES

Craddock, Ashley Care Team - Classroom Support 11.09.22

Nicholson, Carol Facilitator - Math 11.14.22

Herrera, Jennile Care Team - Student Support 11.09.22

1



October 28.2022- November 18.2022 ILEAD AGUA DULCE PERSONNEL REPORT

RESIGNATIONS/TERMINATIONS

N/A

2



October 28.2022- November 18.2022 ILEAD AGUA DULCE PERSONNEL REPORT

STATUS CHANGE

Movsisyan, Armine iLEADership Resident to High School Coordinator 11.01.22

3



Page 1 of 2

Company Name: iLEAD Agua Dulce
Report Name: Payment Register
Report Title 2: Mission Valley Bank
Footer Text: 11/03/2022-11/30/2022
Created On: 12/1/22
Location: 118--iLEAD Agua Dulce

Date Vendor GL account/Account label Amount Memo
11/3/22 FRES001--Fresh Start Healthy Meals, Inc. 4710--Vended Food Service 11,801.73 iAD- September Food Service
11/3/22 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network 5830--Operating Expenditures - 250.00 iAD-Monthly Marketing Reimbursement - KHTS
11/3/22 OUTS000--Outschool, Inc [S] 4335--Home Study Stipend 45.00 iAD - EMR - Curriculum
11/3/22 SCHO015--School Zone Transportation 5853--Student Services Expendi 800.00 iAD- Field Studies- Mission Basilica
11/3/22 SCOO000--Scoot Education 5855--Student Services Expendi 1,044.00 iAD- Substitutes
11/8/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 4340--Office Supplies 108.74 iAD- Office & Custodial Supplies
11/8/22 ATT118A--AT&T 9839. 5825--Operating Expenditures - 500.74 Acct# 661 268-0087 983 9
11/8/22 HOME010--Home Made Restaurant 5240--Professional Development 251.30 iAD- PD
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5801--Professional Services - 28,182.72 iAD-Septrmber 2022 Shared Service (50)- 4.93% of $571,756.79
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5801--Professional Services - 27,416.96 iAD-August 2022 Shared Service (50)- 4.93% of $556,221.44
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5801--Professional Services - 31,968.13 iAD-July 2022 Shared Service (50)- 4.93% of $648,553.29
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 23,247.57 iAD- February iCA Student Support 4.83% of $481,274.13
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 21,686.12 iAD- January iCA Student Support 4.81% of $450,890.54
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 22,020.87 iAD- April iCA Student Support 5.09% of $432,489.96
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 25,149.10 iAD- May iCA Student Support 5.34% of $471,189.80
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 30,556.51 iAD- June iCA Student Support 5.49% of $556,684.00
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies 249.99 iAD- AD iPAD App Ticket 40411-SPED
11/8/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 25,739.10 iAD- March iCA Student Support 4.98% of $516,926.87
11/8/22 LEGO000--Lego Education [P] 4335--Home Study Stipend 158.72 iAD - EMR - Curriculum
11/8/22 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network 5801--Professional Services - 12,869.92 iAD-Monthly Service Fees
11/8/22 MCCA000--McCalla Company 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - 339.92 iAD- Facilities Supplies
11/8/22 MODE002--Model United Nations at UCLA 5853--Student Services Expendi 37.50 iAD- High School Visit
11/8/22 OPEN003--Open Up Resources 4110--Core Curriculum - Texts, 2,146.22 iAD- Curriculum
11/8/22 OUTS000--Outschool, Inc [S] 4335--Home Study Stipend 48.00 iAD - EMR - Curriculum
11/8/22 SCHO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi 89.28 iAD- Annual Subscription
11/8/22 SUNL000--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 171.11 EE Benefits 09.22 - Sun Life
11/8/22 WAS118A--Waste Management 3008. 5540--Utilities - Trash 1,777.82 iAD- Service 11/01-11/30
11/14/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 4325--Custodial Supplies 21.62 iAD- Custodial Supplies- Faucet
11/14/22 CIGN000--Cigna Healthcare 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 1,511.44 EE Benefits 10.22 - Cigna
11/14/22 DANC007--Dancin' In Acton, Inc. 4335--Home Study Stipend 320.00 iAD - VCI - Curriculum
11/14/22 HOME010--Home Made Restaurant 5240--Professional Development 251.30 iAD- PD
11/14/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 24,696.14 iAD-September 2022 Student Support (60)- 5.74% of $430,487.61
11/14/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 23,180.96 iAD-August 2022 Student Support (60)- 5.62% of $412,526.41
11/14/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 18,361.56 iAD-July 2022 Student Support (60)- 4.97% of $369,712.47
11/14/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 15,418.58 EE Benefits 10.22 - Kaiser
11/14/22 LAVI000--LaVine Equestrian 4335--Home Study Stipend 260.00 iAD - VCI - Curriculum
11/14/22 LAWO000--Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 5808--Professional Services - 427.00 iAD- Legal Servives
11/14/22 LEGA003--Legal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 15.95 EE Benefits 09.22 - Legal Shield
11/14/22 LLPC000--Lisa Latimer 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - 216.17 iAD- Facilities & Maint./Classroom Supplies/Prof. Development
11/14/22 MCCA000--McCalla Company 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - 454.72 iAD- Facilities Supplies
11/14/22 NATI001--Nationwide 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 99.16 EE Benefits 09.22 - Nationwide
11/14/22 OPEN003--Open Up Resources 4110--Core Curriculum - Texts, 13,225.56 iAD- Curriculum
11/14/22 OUTS000--Outschool, Inc [S] 4335--Home Study Stipend 100.00 iAD - EMR - Curriculum
11/14/22 SUNL000--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 133.08 EE Benefits 10.22 - Sun Life
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Date Vendor GL account/Account label Amount Memo
11/16/22 Melissa Taub-Rogers 5829--Operating Expenditures - -27.48 iAD- Event Supplies
11/17/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 4355--Facilities Supplies 169.09 iAD- Facilities & Classroom Supplies/Mask
11/18/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 4220--Other Books & References 635.38 iAD-Books/Classroom Supplies
11/18/22 ARTH000--First Insurance Funding 5826--Operating Expenditures - 1,728.68 iAD- Acct# ILEASCH-02 5th Installment
11/18/22 FIDE000--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 236.03 EE Benefits 10.22 - EyeMed
11/18/22 FIDE000--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 118.54 EE Benefits 09.22 - EyeMed
11/18/22 FIDE000--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 74.83 EE Benefits 09.22 - EyeMed
11/18/22 MCCA000--McCalla Company 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - 72.88 iAD- Facilities Supplies
11/18/22 ROCK005--Rockwell Printing Inc 4345--Printing & Reproduction 800.61 iAD-Printing
11/18/22 SCHO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi 1,301.18 iAD- Annual Subscription
11/18/22 STSE000--STS Education 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies 9,138.34 iAD- IT Equpiment
11/18/22 THER004--The Reed Idea Lab, LLC 4335--Home Study Stipend 189.00 iAD - VCI - Curriculum
11/21/22 SUNL000--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 119.87 EE Benefits 11.22 - Sun Life
11/22/22 FIDE000--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 27.44 EE Benefits 09.22 Retro Adjustments - EyeMed
11/28/22 EMP1904 9311--Payroll - Manual Checks -1,947.38 iAD- Payroll
11/29/22 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl 11.83 iAD- Classroom Supplies
11/29/22 CLAS000--Classical Historian, Inc. 4335--Home Study Stipend 126.98 iAD - EMR - Curriculum
11/29/22 CORD000--Cordero, Efrain 4335--Home Study Stipend 40.00 iAD - VCI - Curriculum
11/29/22 Melissa Taub-Rogers 5829--Operating Expenditures - 27.48 iAD- Event Supplies
11/29/22 HORS000--Kim Wineland (Horse ETC) 4335--Home Study Stipend 260.00 iAD - VCI - Curriculum
11/29/22 JIVE000--Jive Communications, Inc. 5910--Telephone & Fax 385.87 iAD-Acct# CN-577063-1503
11/29/22 LEES000--Lee, Sue Yeon 4335--Home Study Stipend 50.00 Agua Dulce - VCI - Curriculum
11/29/22 NUES000--Nuestra Escuelita Spanish Academy 4335--Home Study Stipend 169.00 iAD - VCI - Curriculum
11/29/22 OFFI000--ODP Business Solutions LLC 4335--Home Study Stipend 182.60 iAD - EMR - Curriculum
11/29/22 OPEN003--Open Up Resources 4110--Core Curriculum - Texts, 1,861.50 iAD- Curriculum
11/29/22 PANT000--Panther Pest Control 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - 515.00 iAD- Pest Control
11/29/22 WEST000--West Coast Music Academy [S] 4335--Home Study Stipend 420.00 iAD - VCI - Curriculum
11/30/22 KIWI000--KIWICO [P] 4335--Home Study Stipend 192.41 iAD - EMR - Curriculum
11/30/22 TANG000--Tangible Play Inc 4335--Home Study Stipend 426.00 iAD - EMR - Curriculum

384,655.99$    



 
 

 
AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements 

Board Approved: 
 
 
Whereas, the Governor signed an Executive Order Suspending the Brown Act until October 1, 
2021, 
 
Whereas, the Governor signed Emergency Legislation AB 361 in September 2021,  
 
Whereas, according to AB 361, the public charter school Board may take advantage of additional 
flexibility in teleconference meetings so long as the school complies with the following: 

• The public has access via internet and/or telephone to the Board meeting and can provide 
public comment in some electronic form, 

• The charter school uses it sound discretion and makes reasonable efforts to adhere, as 
closely as possible, to the other provisions of the Brown Act in order to maximize 
transparency and provide public access. 
 

Whereas, AB 361 states that:  
• If there is a state of emergency proclaimed by the Governor, the same suspension of 

teleconferencing rules apply, if either state or local officials have imposed or 
recommended measures to promote social distancing or, by Board vote a finding 
imminent risk to health or safety of attendees. 

 
Whereas, SB 361 requires: 

• The Board must provide means of how public comment will be available (internet/by 
phone);  

• If a technical disruption occurs, no action can be taken; and  
• No early requirement for public comment will be set into place and the Board shall allow 

for “real time” comments during full public comment period; and  
• The Board makes a finding every 30 days to continue teleconferencing. 

 
Therefore, based on the Board’s 30-day reconsideration of the current circumstances of the State 
of Emergency and situations of the State of Emergency continues to directly impact the ability of 
members to meet safely in person, and/or the State or local officials continue to impose or 
recommend measures to promote social distancing; 
 
The Board has determined that it will hold its next meeting in a hybrid mode allowing Board 
Members and the public to attend the meetings in person using social distancing requirements or 
virtually given individual needs and choice of the attendee. 
SB 361- Proposed  



Agua Dulce
December, 2022

Fundraising
GotSneakers?
Classroom Dine Out

Upcoming Events
Winter Production- December 15th 9:00 am